Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung
Descriptionde montage
Instrucciones demontaje
Montagevejledning
Monteringsveiledning
Monteringshandledning
Asennusohje

Navod k montazi

Mitsubishi Pajero
CK45SwWB
V60

)
M 03/2000 —*

TYPE: 026201

* X %

*+ %%
* ok

o K

EC 94/20

e4 00-1879

3300 kg

3000 kg

il

125 kg

D NL| D|GB| N | SF
waarde F|lE|Dk| s|cz

value

Wert

valeur

15,4 kN (c) BOSAL 26-07-2005 Rev.nr. 01

80

M12x110 (10,9)

MI2x30x 1,25

M12x40(10,9)

MI2x30x1,25

M12x40(10,9)

M16x50(10,9

M12x40(10,9)
M12x30x1,25

Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Die maximale Anhangelast ihres Fahrzeuges kdnnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im

Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen.

For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car

homologation documents.

Pour connaitre le poids maxi remorquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation

de votre voiture ou la carte grise.

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo.

Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den hgist tilladte veegt efter Deres koretgj.

Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke.

Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Maximalni pfipustna hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prikazu

nebo v uzivatelské pfirucce.

M12x40(10,9)

MI2x30x 1,25

Meegeleverde onderdelen
Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile
Provided parts

Materiel de fixation joint
Piezas incluidas

Medfglgende komponenter
Vedlagt festemateriell
Medféljande komponenter
Mukana tulevat osat
Dodané upevriovaci dily

M12x1,25x30
M12x40 (10.9)
M12x110 (10.9)
M16x50 (10,9)

2x M6
16x M12
2x M16

6X
8x
2X
2X

2x M6
8x M12
2x M16

2x M12




026201 MONTAGEHANDLEIDING

1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige
kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

2. Demonteer de dwarsbalk (waaraan de sleepogen vastzitten) en de daaraan gemonteerde middenbumper.

3. Monteerplaat“2”en“6”bijde gaten“B”en“E” met boutM12x110, incl. sluitringen en metbout M12x30x1,25,
incl. veerringen.

4. Bevestig hoekijzer “4” bij de gaten “H” met bout M12x30x1,25, incl. veerring en met plaat “2” bij de gaten
“D” met bout M12x40, incl. veerring en moer.

5. Monteerplaat“1”en“5”bijde gaten“A” en “F"metbout M12x110, incl. sluitringen en met bout M12x30x1,25,
incl. veerringen.

6. Bevestig hoekijzer “3” bij de gaten “G” met bout M12x30x1,25, incl. veerring en met plaat “1” bij de gaten
“C” met bout M12x40, incl. veerring en moer.

7. Bevestig onderhaak “7” bij de gaten “I” en “J “ met bouten M12x40, incl. veeringen en moeren.

8. Zet de trekhaak vast. Hierbij de volgende aanhaalmomenten hanteren:
M12 - 117Nm
M12x1,25 - 87Nm
Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven
aanhaalmomenten).

9. Maak een uitsparing in de middenbumper, volgens detail 1, m.b.v. sjablonen “A” en “B”.

10. Monteer de middenbumper terug bij de gaten “L” met de bestaande M8 bouten.

11. Monteer de flenskogel “8” bij de gaten “K” met de bouten M16x50(10,9), incl. veerringen en moeren.
(Aanhaalmoment M16-195Nm).

12. Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door de
schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hijaansprakelijk
is (art. 185, lid 2 N.B.W.)

.026201 ANBAUANWEISUNG

1. Die Anhangevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf VVollstandigkeit Uberprufen. Im Bereich
der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

2. Den Quertrager (woran die Abschleppdsen sich befinden) mit dem Mittelsto3fanger demontieren.

3. Die Platte “2” und “6” mit Schraube M12x110 und Unterlegscheiben und mit Schraube M12x30x1,25 und
Federringen, an die Locher “B” und “E” montieren.

4. Das Winkeleisen “4” mit Schraube M12x30x1,25 und Federring an die Lécher “H” und mit Platte “2”, mit
Schraube M12x40, Federring und Mutter, an die Lécher “D” montieren.

5. Die Platte “1” und “5” mit Schraube M12x110 und Unterlegscheiben und mit Schraube M12x30x1,25 und
Federringen, an die Locher “A” und “F’ montieren.

6. Das Winkeleisen “3” mit Schraube M12x30x1,25 und Federring an die Lécher “G” und mit Platte “1”, mit
Schraube M12x40, Federring und Mutter, an die Lécher “C” montieren.

7. Den Quertrager “7” mit Schrauben M12x40, Federringen und Muttern, an die Lécher “I” und “J” montieren.

8. Die Anhangevorrichtung ausrichten und alle Schrauben mit folgenden Drehmomenten anziehen:
M12 - 117Nm
M12x1,25 - 87Nm
Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen.

9. Einen Ausschnitt im MittelstoRfanger gemal Detail 1, mittels Schablonen “A” und “B”, vornehmen.

10. Den Mittelstof3fanger mit vorhandenen Schrauben M8 and die Locher “L” wieder montieren.

11. Die Flanschkugel “8” mit Schrauben M16x50(10,9), Federringen und Muttern an die Lécher “K” montieren.
(Drehmoment 195Nm).

12. Fur einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund
unsachgemafer Benutzung verursacht wurde, tbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.)

bOo==l

026201 FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

1.

2.

3.

10.
11.

12.

1.
2.

3.

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the
underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment/frame members.

Dismount the crossbar (on which the towing eyes are attached to) with the middle bumper, which is
mounted on the crossbar.

Mount plate “2” et “6”, at the holes “B” and “E”, using a M12x110 bolt, including plain washers and using
a M12x30x1,25 bolt, including spring washers.

Fix angle iron “4” | at the holes “H", using a M12x30x1,25 bolt, including spring washer and with plate
“2" at the holes “D” using a M12x40 bolt, including spring washer and nut.

Mount plate “1” and “5”, at the holes “A” and “F”, using a M12x110 bolt, including plain washers and
using a M12x30x1,25 bolt, including spring washers.

Fix angle iron “3”, at the holes “G”, using a M12x30x1,25 bolt, including a spring washer and with plate
“1” at the holes “C” using a M12x40 bolt, including a spring washer and nut.

Fix the crossbar “7”, at the holes “I” and “J", using M12x40 bolts, including spring washers and nuts.
Secure the towbar using a torque-wrench. Torque the bolts as follows:

M12 - 117Nm

M12x1,25 - 87Nm

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque.

Make a recess in the middle bumper, according detail “1”, using templates "A” and “B”.

Remount the middle bumper at the holes “L” using the existing M8 bolts.

Mount the flange ball “8” at the holes “K” using the M16x50(10,9) bolts, including spring washers and
nuts.

(Torque-wrench: M16 - 195 Nm).

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious use
whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185, art. 2 N.B.W).

026201 DESCRIPTION DU MONTAGE

Séparer les différents éléments d’attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation.
Démonter la traverse (ou se trouvent les anneaux de remorquage) avec le pare chocs central qui est
monté sur la traverse.

Monter les plaques “2” et “6”, au niveau des trous “B” et “E”, a I'aide du boulon M12x110, des rondelles plates
du boulon M12x30x1,25 et des rondelles grower.

Fixer I'équerre “4” au niveau des trous “H” a l'aide du boulon M12x30x1,25 et de la rondelle grower. Fixer
ensuite la plaque “2” au niveau des trous “D” a l'aide du boulon M12x40 , de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou.
Monter les plaques “1” et “5”, au niveau des trous “A” et “F”, a I'aide du boulon M12x110, des rondelles plates
, du boulon M12x30x1,25 et des rondelles grower.

Fixer I'équerre “3” au niveau des trous “G” a l'aide du boulon M12x30x1,25 et de la rondelle grower. Fixer
ensuite la plaque “1” au niveau des trous “C” a l'aide du boulon M12x40, de la rondelle grower et de I'écrou.
Fixer la traverse “7” , au niveau des trous “I” et “J", a l'aide des boulons M12x40, de la rondelle grower et des
ecrous.

Fixer l'attelage. Bloquer I'ensemble de la boulonnerie aux couples de serrage suivants:

M12 - 117Nm

M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction.

Faire une découpe dans le pare chocs central suivant le détail “1”, a l'aide des gabarits “A” et “B”.

. Remonter le pare chocs central au niveau des trous “L” a I'aide des boulons M8 existants.
. Monter la boule de bride “8” au niveau des trous “K” a 'aide des boulons M16x50(10,9), des rondelles

grower et des écrous. (Couple de serrage M16 -195Nm).

. Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés par

une mauvaise utilisation. Seul l'utilisateur est responsable.



026201 INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

© N o g &> wh B

9.

10.
11.

12.

Sacar las piezas y el material de sulecmon incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el pegamento
existente en los puntos de sujeccion

Desmontar la traviesa (con las argollas de remolque) y el parachoques central montado.

Montar la placa “2” y “6” en los orificios “B” y “E” por medio del perno M12x110, con inclusién de arandelas y con
perno M12x30x1,25, con inclusién de aros elasticos.

Fijar el angulo “4” en los orificios “H” con perno M12x30x1,25, con inclusién del aro elastico y con placa “2” en
los orificios “D” con perno M12x40, con inclusién de un aro elastico y tuerca.

Montar la placa “1” y “5” en los orificios “A” y “F" por medio del perno M12x110, con inclusién de arandelas y
con perno M12x30x1,25, con inclusion de aros elasticos.

Fijar el angulo “3” en los orificios “G” con perno M12x30x1,25, con inclusién de aro elastico y con placa “1” en
los orificios “C” con perno M12x40, con inclusién de aro elastico y tuerca.

Fijar el gancho inferior “7” en los orificios “I” y “J“ con los pernos M12x40, con inclusién de aros elasticos y
tuercas.

Fijar el gancho de remolque. Atenerse aqui a los siguientes pares de apriete:

M12 - 117Nm M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segln los pares de apriete
dados).

Efectuar un vaciado en el parachoques central segin el detalle 1, por medio de las plantillas “A” y “B”.
Montar de nuevo el parachoques central en los orificios “L” por medio de los pernos existentes M8.
Montar la bola con brida “8” en los orificios “K” con los pernos M16x50(10,9), con inclusién de aros
elasticos y tuercas. (Par de apriete M16-195Nm)

Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningln tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un
uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185,
parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

026201 MONTAGEVEJLEDNING

oN o 0 M wWDhPE

10.
11.

12.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer, der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa fastgarelsespunkterne fiernes.
Afmonter tvaervangen (hvorpa sleebegjnene er monteret) og den herpa monterede mellemkofanger.

Monter plade “2” og “6” ved hullerne “B” og “E” med bolt M12x110, inkl. planskiver, og med bolt M12x30x1,25, inkl.
fiederskiver.

Monter vinkeljern “4” ved hullerne “H” med bolt M12x30x1,25, inkl. fiederskive, og med plade “2” ved hullerne “D”
med bolt M12x40, inkl. fiederskive og matrik.

Monter plade “1” og “5” ved hullerne “A” og “F” med bolt M12x110, inkl. planskiver, og med bolt M12x30x1,25, inkl.
fiederskiver.

Monter vinkeljern “3” ved hullerne “G” med bolt M12x30x1,25, inkl. fiederskive, og med plade “1” ved hullerne “C”
med bolt M12x40, inkl. fiederskive og matrik.

Monter tveervange “7” ved hullerne “I” og “J “ med bolte M12x40, inkl. fiederskiver og matrikker.

Fastger treekkrogen. Fglgende momenter skal iagttages:

M12 - 117Nm

M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende metrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km.

Lav en abning i mellemkofangeren ifglge fig. 1 ved hjeelp af skabelonerne “A” og “B”.

Genanbring mellemkofangeren ved hullerne “L” med de eksisterende M8 bolte.

Monter flangekuglen “8” ved hullerne “K” med boltene M16x50(10,9), inkl. fiederskiver og matrikker.
(Spaendingsmoment M16-195Nm).

Bosal kan ikke ggres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som felge af skyld eller

ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk
privatret)).

026201 MONTERINGSVEILEDNING

1. Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte befinne seg

pa festepunktene.

Demonter tverrbjelken (som slepefestene sitter pd) og den midtre statfangeren, som er montert fasti denne.

Monter platen “2” og “6” ved hullene “B” og “E”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x110, inklusive skiver og en skrue

M12x30x1,25, inklusive fjeerskiver.

Fest vinkeljernet “4” ved hullene “H”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x30x1,25, inklusive fjserskive og platen “2”

ved hullene “D”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x40, inklusive fijgerskive og mutter.

Monter platen “1” og “5” ved hullene “A” og “F”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x110, inklusive skiver og en skrue

M12x30x1,25, inklusive fjeerskiver.

Fest vinkeljernet “3” ved hullene “G”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x30x1,25, inklusive fjaerskive og platen “1”

ved hullene “C”, ved hjelp av en skrue M12x40, inklusive fijgerskive og mutter.

Fest nedre del av tilhengerfestet “7” ved hullene “I” og “J “ ved hjelp av skruer M12x40, inklusive fjeerskiver

0g mutre.

Fest tilhengerfestet. Bruk i den forbindelse fglgende tilstramningsmomenter:

M12 - 117Nm M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte

tilstramningsmomentene).

9. Lag en utsparing i den midtre stagtfangeren, som vist pa tegning 1, ved hjelp av malene “A” og “B".

10. Monter den midtre stgtfangeren igjen ved hullene “L”, ved hjelp av de gamle skruene M8.

11. Monter flenskulen “8” ved hullene “K”, ved hjelp av skruer M16x50(10,9), inklusive fjaerskiver og
mutre (tiltrekkingsmoment M16 - 195 Nm)

12. Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av skjgdeslgs
eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185, ledd 2 i den nederlandske
sivilrettslige lovboken).

© N o g &> wh

026201 MONTERINGSINSTRUKTION

1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behovs tag

bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.

Demontera tvérbalken (dér bogseringsdglorna sitter) och den darpa monterade mitten av stotfangaren.

Montera plattorna “2” och “6” vid halen “B” och “E” med en skruv M12x110, inkl. planbrickor och med en

skruv M12x30x1,25, inkl. fiaderbrickor.

Montera vmkeljarnet “4” vid halen “H” med en skruv M12x30x1,25, inkl. fiaderbricka och med plattan “2”

vid halen “D” med en skruv M12x40, inkl. fijaderbricka och mutter.

Montera plattorna “1” och “5” vid halen “A” och “F” med en skruv M12x110, inkl. planbrickor och med en

skruv M12x30x1,25, inkl. fiaderbrickor.

Montera vmkeljarnet 3" vid halen “G” med en skruv M12x30x1,25, inkl. fijaderbricka och med plattan “1”

vid halen “C” med en skruv M12x40, inkl. fijaderbricka och mutter.

Montera underkroken “7” vid halen “I” och “J “ med skruvar M12x40, inkl. fijaderbrickor och muttrar.

Montera dragkroken. Spann med momentnyckel enligt féljande:

M12 - 117Nm M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Det ar nodvandigt att dra &t bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kérning (enligt angivna

momentangivelser).

9. Skar ut en del ur stotfangarens mitt, enligt detalj 1, med hjalp av schablonerna “A” och “B”.

10. Satt tillbaka stotfangaren vid halen “L” med de beflntllga skruvarna M8.

11. Montera flanskulan “8” vid halen “K” med skruvarna M16x50(10,9), inkl. fjaderbrickor och muttrar.
(Atdragningsmoment M16-195Nm).

12. Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omdomeslost bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art. 185,
paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).

oN o 0 o~ wWdh



026201 ASENNUSOHJEET

1.

2.

10.
11.
12.

Pura vetokoukkupakkaus ja tarkista listasta, ettd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat 10ytyvéat. Jos
tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

Irrota puskurin tuki (jossa hinaussilmukat ovat kiinni) yhdesséa puskurin keskiosan kanssa, joka on
kiinni puskurintuessa.

Asenna levyt "2” ja 6", reikiin "B” ja "E”, kayttden M12x110 pultteja, alusrenkaita ja M12x30x1,25
pultteja, jousirenkaita.

Asenna rauta "4”, reikiin "H”, kayttden M12x30x1,25 pultteja, jousirenkaita ja rauta "2” reikiin "D”
Asenna levyt "1” ja "5”, reikiin "A” ja "F”, kayttden M12x110 pultteja, alusrenkaita ja M12x30x1,25
pultteja, jousirenkaita.

Asenna rauta "3", reikiin "G”, kayttden M12x30x1,25 pultteja, jousirenkaita ja rauta "1” reikiin "C”
kayttden M12x40 pultteja, jousirenkaita ja muttereita.

Asenna vetokoukun runko "7”, reikiin "I” ja "J", kayttden M12x40 pultteja, jousirenkaita ja
muttereita.

Kiristd seuraaviin momentteihin:

M12 - 117Nm

M12x1,25 - 87Nm

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.

Tee puskurin keskiosaan reika, kayttden mallia "A” ja "B”.

Laita puskuri takaisin paikalleen, reikiin "L". kayttden M8 pultteja.

Asenna kuulaosa reikiin "K”, kayttden M16x50(10,9) pultteja, jousirenkaita ja muttereita.

Bosalia ei voida pitd& vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta asennuksesta
tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

026201 NAVOD K MONTAZI

1.

2.

10.
1.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé sou€asti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to nezbytné,
odstranit ze sty¢nych bodu v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.

Odmontovat pficnik, na kterém jsou pfipevnény tazna ocka, spolu se stfedem narazniku, ktery je pfipevnén
na pFicniku.

Pfipevnit desku ,2“a 6 do otvorti ,B a ,E* pomoci Sroubu M12x110 véetné plochych podlozek a Sroubu
M12x30x1,25 v€etné pruznych podlozek.

Upevnit sou¢astku z ohnutého Zeleza ,4“ do otvort ,H* pomoci Sroubu M12x30x1,25 véetné pruzné
podlozky a spolu s deskou ,2“ do otvort ,,D* pomoci Sroubu M12x40 véetné pruzné podlozky a matice.
Pfipevnit desku ,1“a ,5“ do otvoru ,A” a ,,F* pomoci Sroubu M12x110 véetné plochych podlozek a Sroubu
M12x30x1,25 v€etné pruznych podlozek.

Upevnit sou¢astku z ohnutého Zeleza ,3“ do otvord ,G* pomoci Sroubu M12x30x1,25 véetné pruzné
podlozky a spolu s deskou ,1“ do otvort ,,C* pomoci Sroubu M12x40 véetné pruzné podlozky a matice.
Upevnit pficnik ,7* do otvort ,I* a ,J* pomoci $roubl M12x40 véetné pruznych podlozek a matic.
Tazné zafizeni zabezpecit, utahnout vSechny Srouby. Hodnoty tocivého momentu

M12 - 117 Nm

M12x1,25 - 87 Nm

Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty

toc¢ivého momentu.

Zhotovit vyfez ve stfedu narazniku podle detailu €.1 pomoci Sablony ,A* a ,B".

Nasadit nazpét stfed narazniku do otvord ,L“ pomoci pavodnich Sroubd M8.

Pfipevnit pfirubu koule ,8" do otvor( ,K“ pomoci Sroubtd M16x50 (10.9) véetné pruznych podlozek a matic.
(to€ivy moment: M16 — 195 Nm).

Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zplsobenou nespravnym
zachazenim ze strany uzivatele nebo dalsi zodpovédné osoby.



Q? DETATL |

ik il

|

|

HUTSTDE i
A T |
| |
| |
| |
‘ |
| |
| ‘
|

DETAIL A LEFT L — — — _




UcYe / cclc

AM0 AMD

3P 1SATO 320 |C

laza 1 v ILvLIal




JcYc / cclc

9P
i3

d

SO0

0 320 C

LV Ldl

|
- - - - _



